



IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

DAVID J. FOGELSON AND CORINNE
FOGELSON, husband and wife,

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

JUL 14 2016

Handwritten signature

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

Court of Appeals No. 35086
Thirteenth Judicial District Court
No. D-1329-CV-2010-02239

v.

ERIC WALLACE, MARK BOZZONE,
WALLEN DEVELOPMENT, INC.,
DEVELOPMENTS BY WALLEN, LLP,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

**DAVID J. FOGELSON AND CORINNE FOGELSON'S
ANSWER BRIEF TO BOZZONE'S BRIEF-IN-CHIEF**

Appeal from the Thirteenth Judicial District Court, County of
Sandoval, The Honorable George P. Eichwald

Catherine F. Davis
Julie J. Vargas
HUNT & DAVIS, P.C.
2632 Mesilla NE
Albuquerque, NM 87110
(505) 881-3191

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees David J. Fogelson and Corinne Fogelson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

A. Nature of the Case.....1

 1. The prior action.....1

 2. The instant case.....2

II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....3

A. The claims.....3

B. Parties and their principals and owners.....4

B. Pre-trial disposition of the claims6

C. Summary of facts and substantial evidence support for Bozzone's Contested findings of facts and conclusions of law.....7

III. ARGUMENT14

A. Plaintiffs’ prior suit against Wallen did not bar Plaintiffs’ claims against Bozzone, individually, because Bozzone did not preserve any such claims and there was no arbitration clause compelling Bozzone to arbitrate.....14

 1. Bozzone did not preserve the arguments he now raises that the prior arbitration action against Wallen precludes this action against Bozzone.....14

 2. Plaintiffs’ claim against Bozzone could not have been brought in the prior arbitration because Bozzone was not a party to the Agreement to arbitrate16

B. The District Court did not erroneously disregard the law of agency.....20

C.	The District Court correctly found that Bozzone intentionally interfered with Fogelson’s contractual relations	30
	i	
D.	The District Court correctly found in favor of Fogelsons on this prima facia claim	36
E.	The District Court correctly found a viable civil conspiracy claim	37
F.	The evidence supports a finding of punitive damages	38
IV.	CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>Alexander vs. Carlton & Associates</i> 2005-NMCA-034, 137 N.M. 293, 100 P.3d 509	17
<i>Bogel v. Summit Investment Company, LLC</i> , 205-NMCA-024.....	27, 31
<i>Deflon v. Sawyers</i> , 2006-NMSC-025, 137 P.3d 577	17, 18, 19
<i>Diversey Corp. v. Chem-Source Corp.</i> , 1998-NMCA-112, 125 N.M. 748, 965 P.2d 332.....	27
<i>Ettenson v. Burke</i> , 2001-NMCA-003, 17 P.3d 440	37
<i>Gracia v. Bittner</i> , 1995-NMCA-064, 120 N.M. 191, 194, 900 P.2d 351, 354, NMRA 12-216(B).....	16, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Heye v. American Golf Corp. Inc.</i> , 2003-NMCA-138, 134 N.M. 558, 90 P.3d 495.....	17
<i>Kaveny, et al., v. MDA Enterprises, et al.</i> , 2005-NMCA-118, 138 N.M. 432, 120 P.3d 854	28, 30
<i>Kelly v. St. Vincent Hosp.</i> , 1984-NMCA-130, 692 P.2d 1350.....	36
<i>Kreischer v. Armijo</i> , 1994-NMCA-118, 884 P.2d 827	28, 30

<i>Mireles v. Broderick</i> , 117 N.M. 445, 872 P.2d 863	25
<i>Saiz v. Belen School District</i> , 113 N.M. 387, 827 P.2d 102	25
<i>Salazar v. Furr 's</i> , 629 P.Supp. 1403 (D.N.M. 1986)	18
<i>Silva v. Town of Springer</i> 1996-NMCA-022.....	37
<i>Stinson v. Berry</i> , 1997-NMCA-076, 123 N.M. 482, 943 P.2d 120.....	29, 30

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>Lobato v. Pay Less Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 261 F.2d 406, 408-409 (10 th Cir. 1958)	29
<i>Morgan v. City of Rawlins</i> , 792 P.2d 975, 980 (10 th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Smith v. Updegraff</i> , 744 F.2d 1354 (8 th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Wells v. Thomas</i> , 569 F.Supp. 426, 434 (E.D.Pa. 1983).....	18

STATUTES AND RULES

1978 N.M.S.A. §44-7A-8(c).....	17
NMRA 12-216.....	16, 25, 26
